2016
USD 000

2016
EUR 000

Receivables 3,115 631 2,634 232
Cash 1,075 74 4,442 4
Trade payables (3,321) (59) (1,167) (78)

 869 646 5,909 158

The following significant exchange rates applied have been applied:

 Average rate Year end spot rate

 2017 2016 2017 2016

AUD v USD 0.7530 0.7283 0.7662 0.7387
AUD v EUR 0.6903 0.6581 0.6718 0.6681

42

Quickstep Holdings Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2017

10. Financial instruments – fair values and risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent movement of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June would have affected the
movement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and effected profit and loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact
of forecast sales and purchases. The analysis is performed on the same basis as FY16.

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Index
2017
$000

2016
$000

2017
$000

2016
$000

US/AUD exchange rate - increase (10%) 103 699 (103) (699)
US/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% (126) (854) 126 854
EUR/AUD exchange rate - increase (10%) 11 22 625 1,080
EUR/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% (13) (26) (768) (1,320)
 (25) (159) (120) (85)

 (e) Capital management

The Group’s objectives are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and maintain a strong capital
base sufficient to maintain future development in accordance with the business strategy. In order to maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Group may return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group’s focus has been to raise
sufficient funds through equity and borrowings so as to fund its working capital, aerospace growth and commercialisation
of technology requirements.

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year.